Where it is not possible to achieve a natural hedge, the position is managed, within reasonable risk parameters, using
derivatives to reduce exposure to price decoupling risk, which are generally designated as hedging instruments.
However, these hedges may prove to be ineffective in the event of changes in the expected dates of the purchase
and sale transactions, a reduction in the volumes hedged, or a decoupling from the indices hedged in the purchase
and sale transactions.

In the integrated electricity businesses, the Group's aggregate exposure is determined by the strategic generation/
marketing positioning and by the final sales pricing policies in electricity supply.

Gas prices began to escalate late in 2021 and peaked in 2022 following the impact of the war in Ukraine. Prices
began to decline in 2023 and this trend is being maintained in 2024, prices having stabilised somewhat in the first
half of this year.
The sensitivity of results and equity (Other equity items) to changes in the fair value of derivatives arranged to hedge
commodity prices and in derivatives used for trading purposes is analysed below:

Increase/decrease
in gas price

Effect on profit before
tax

Effect on equity
before tax

30.06.2024  10 % (26) (234)

 -10 % 26 234

31.12.2023  10 % — (73)

 -10 % — 73

Naturgy Energy Group, S.A. and subsidiaries I Interim report 30 June 2024

44

Increase/decrease
in electricity price

Effect on profit before
tax

Effect on equity
before tax

30.06.2024  10 % (2) (132)

 -10 % 4 132

31.12.2023  10 % (3) (87)

 -10 % 2 87

The Group is also exposed to fluctuations in the price of CO2 emission rights prices, primarily related to power
generation in its combined cycle plants.

Business segment sensitivity to the prices of oil, gas and electricity is described below:

– Gas and electricity distribution: This is a regulated activity in which revenue and profit margins are linked to
distribution infrastructure management services, irrespective of the prices of the commodities distributed.

– Gas and electricity: Profit margins on gas and electricity supply activities are directly affected by commodity
prices. In this regard, Naturgy has a risk policy that determines, among other aspects, the tolerance range based